# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|-------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. |          | 06/08/2006     | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Interlake Acquisition Corporation Limited |  |
|-------------------|---|--|
| Street Address:   | 45 Merritt Street                         |  |
| Internal Address: | St. Catharines                            |  |
| City:             | Ontario                                   |  |
| State/Country:    | CANADA                                    |  |
| Postal Code:      | L2T 1J4                                   |  |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: NOVA SCOTIA                  |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark       |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 2584184 | INTERLAKE       |
| Registration Number: | 2568785 | INTERLAKE PAPER |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)951-7050

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-951-7000

Email: tmfilings@fishneave.com
Correspondent Name: Joanne L. Wolforth
Address Line 1: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: WPQC-052-001

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003336 FRAME: 0672

900051855

865.00

CH \$6

| Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:                              |                     |
|--|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Melissa S. Gainor   |
| Signature:   | /Melissa S. Gainor/ |
| Date:  | 06/23/2006          |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Release1#page1.tif source=Release1#page2.tif source=Release1#page3.tif |                     |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003336 FRAME: 0673

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Reference is hereby made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2004 (as amended and supplemented from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), executed by Menominee Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Cellu Tissue Corporation - Neenah, a Delaware corporation, Interlake Acquisition Corporation Limited, a Nova Scotia corporation (each a "Grantor") in favor of The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. (the "Administrative Agent"), acting in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as such terms are defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), pursuant to which the Grantors assigned, granted, conveyed, pledged, hypothecated and transferred to Administrative Agent (on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties) a security interest in and to all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to its respective trademarks and trademark licenses, including without limitation those set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, and the goodwill associated with each of the foregoing and all continuations or extensions of the foregoing, and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, as more fully described in the Trademark Security Agreement (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and retransfer and reassign to each Grantor, without representation or warranty, and without recourse, all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral and retransfers and reassigns to each Grantor, without representation or warranty, and without recourse, all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NY2:\1652809\03\ZFBD03!.DOC\35842.0010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties as of this day of June, 2006.

The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc., as Administrative Agent

Name: HOWALD THE BACH

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

**ACKNOWLEDGMENT** 

STATE OF MULLYOCK)

On the day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ in the year 2006 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, personally known to me to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

My Commission Expire

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

SHERYL EPSTEIN
Notary Public - State of New York
NO 01EP6142033
Qualified in Nassau County
My Commission Expires March 13, 20

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK RELEASE

#### SCHEDULE I

### Menominee Acquisition Corporation

1. "WAXTEX", Trademark Registration No. 1,618,760, registered October 23, 1990; International Class No. 16 for waxed paper.

## Cellu Tissue Corporation - Neenah

- 1. "MAGIC SOFT", Trademark Registration No. 2,080,681, registered July 22, 1997; International Class No. 16 for facial tissue.
- 2. "MAGIC SOFT", Trademark Registration No. 2,022,635, registered December 10, 1996; International Class No. 16 for paper towels, paper napkins and bathroom tissue.

# Interlake Acquisition Corporation Limited

- 1. "INTERLAKE", Trademark Registration No. 2,584,184, registered June 25, 2002
- 2. "INTERLAKE PAPER", Trademark Registration No. 2,568,785, registered May 14, 2002
- 3. "INTERLAKE", Canadian Trademark Registration No. TMA518841, registered October 28, 1999

NY2:\1652809\03\ZFBD03!.DOC\35842.0010

RECORDED: 06/23/2006

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003336 FRAME: 0676